

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 24-0373**

**HARVEY HARRISON
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**LISA MICKEY in her official capacity as Open Records
Coordinator and CITY OF DES MOINES, IA,
Defendants-Appellants.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER
POLK COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV064414**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Gina Messamer
Kyle Dawson
PARRISH KRUIDENIER, L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: gmessamer@parrishlaw.com
kdawson@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

ROUTING STATEMENT 5

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 5

FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Preservation & Standard of Review 14

 II. Mr. Harrison is entitled to the Use of Force reports under Iowa Code § 22.7(5)..... 14

 A. Disclosure will not jeopardize an investigation or pose a danger to the safety of an individual 16

 B. The public interest is served by disclosure 18

 III. Iowa Code § 22.7(11) does not bar disclosure..... 22

 IV. Iowa Code 80F.1 (20) does not preclude the City from disclosing the 2020 use of force Reports..... 38

 V. Mere Speculation that Iowa Code § 22.7(5) might apply Cannot Prevent the City from Following the law. 39

CONCLUSION 40

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Iowa Code § 22.7(5)..... *passim*
Iowa Code § 22.7(11) *passim*
Iowa Code § 22.8(3) 37
Iowa Code § 80F.138, 39, 40
Iowa Code 80F.1(20).....38, 39

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)..... 6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 6

Cases

*American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc. v. Atlantic Cmty.
School District*, 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012) *passim*
City of Dubuque v. Telegraph Herald, Inc., 297 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1980) 24
City of Riverdale v. Diercks, 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)..... 39
City of San Antonio v. San Antonio Exp.-News, 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.-
San Antonio 2000) 24, 25, 30
Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids, 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999)..... 26, 36, 39
DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Service Com’n, 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996)
.....*passim*

<i>Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist. Pub. Records v. Des Moines Register & Trib. Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992)	26, 27
<i>O’shea Township of West Milford</i> , 982 A.2d 459 (N.J. Super A.D. 2009) .	39
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prisoners’ Leg. Services of New York v. New York State Dept. of Corrections and Community Supervision</i> , 173 A.D.3d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2019)	28, 29
<i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021).....	14
<i>SER Sandifer v. Cleveland</i> , 213 N.E.3d 665 (Ohio 2022).....	32, 40
<i>State ex rel. J./Sentinel, Inc. v. Arreola</i> , 558 N.W.2d 670, 677 (Wis. App. 1996)	31
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999).....	25
<i>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)	14
<i>Thomas v. Hall</i> , 399 S.W.3d 387 (Ark. 2012)	27, 32
<u>Other State Statutes</u>	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.102	30
